Property, plant and equipment, net   606.9   610.4   609.5
Goodwill   243.9   243.9   243.9
Intangible assets, net   414.9   433.2   418.8

Other assets   572.7   656.4   574.1

Total assets $ 3,170.2   $ 3,716.1   $ 2,871.9

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:

Current portion of debt $ 54.6   $ 54.5   $ 52.6
Accounts payable   309.3   332.5   254.7

Other current liabilities   319.9   377.1   443.0

Total current liabilities   683.8   764.1   750.3
Long-term debt   2,636.9   2,969.0   2,174.2

Other liabilities   329.0   368.4   338.0

Total liabilities   3,649.7   4,101.5   3,262.5

Equity (deficit)   (479.5)   (385.4)   (390.6)

Total liabilities and equity (deficit) $ 3,170.2   $ 3,716.1   $ 2,871.9

THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Disclosure Items (3)

(In millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended December 28, 2024   Three Months Ended December 30, 2023

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other

Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other

Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)

Gross margin $ 94.8  $ (5.1) $ 99.9   $ 62.2  $ 5.8  $ 56.4
Gross margin as a % of sales   22.7%   24.0%   15.2%   13.7%
Loss from operations   (51.0)   (21.7)   (29.4)   (47.3)   12.9   (60.2)
Loss from operations as a % of sales   (12.2 )%   (7.1 )%   (11.5 )%   (14.7 )%
Equity in loss of unconsolidated affiliates   (9.9)   —   (9.9)   (22.5)   (10.4)   (12.1)
Loss before income taxes   (95.9)   (21.7)   (74.3)   (114.2)   2.4   (116.6)
Income tax benefit   (26.4)   (3.2)   (23.3)   (33.7)   0.7   (34.4)
Net loss   (69.5)   (18.5)   (51.0)   (80.5)   1.7   (82.2)
Diluted net loss per common share   (1.21)   (0.32)   (0.89)   (1.42)   0.03   (1.45)

Calculation of Adjusted EBITDA (3):

Three Months
Ended

December 28, 2024

Three Months
Ended

December 30, 2023

Net loss (GAAP) $ (69.5)   $ (80.5)
Income tax benefit   (26.4)   (33.7)
Interest expense   33.7   42.8
Depreciation   15.8   16.1
Amortization   3.1   4.0
Impairment, restructuring and other   21.7   (12.9)
Equity in loss of unconsolidated affiliates   9.9   22.5
Interest income   —   (0.1)

Share-based compensation expense   15.5   16.0

Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP) $ 3.8   $ (25.8)

Note: See accompanying footnotes.